
 Planning Policy & Built 
Heritage Working Party 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please Direct Dial on: 01263 516019 
 
Friday, 9 April 2021 
 
A meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party of North Norfolk District Council will 
be held remotely via Zoom on Monday, 19 April 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to notify 
Democratic Services no later than 5pm on the Thursday before the meeting and provide a copy of the 
question or statement. An email invitation will be sent to you. Statements should not exceed three 
minutes. Email: democraticservices@north-norfolk.gov.uk   
 
The meeting will be broadcast live to YouTube and will be capable of repeated viewing. The entirety of 
the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you attend the meeting and make a 
representation you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and that the images and sound 
recordings could be used for webcasting/training purposes. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mr A Brown, Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr N Dixon, Mr P Fisher, Ms V Gay, Mr P Heinrich, Mr R Kershaw, 
Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Mr J Punchard, Dr C Stockton and Mr J Toye 
 
Substitutes: Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, Mrs W Fredericks and Mr A Varley 
 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive:  Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of a meeting of the Working 
Party held on 22 March 2021. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides 
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  Members are 
requested to refer to the attached guidance and flowchart. 
 

 

6.   UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

 

7.   LOCAL PLAN DRAFT POLICY APPROACHES TO SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

(Pages 9 - 34) 

 Summary: 

 

This report considers the representations 

made at Regulation 18 stage of plan 

preparation and seeks to endorse the 

policy approach concerning matters of 

sustainable development. 

  

Recommendations: 

 

It is recommended that Members 

endorse the revised Policy below, 

recommending to Cabinet and 

delegating responsibility for drafting 

such an approach, including that of 

finalising the associated policies to the 

Planning Manager: 

 

SD7 – Renewable and Low Carbon 

Energy 

 

  

Cabinet Member(s) 

 

Ward(s) affected 

All Members All Wards 

 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 

 



 

Caroline Dodden, Senior Planning Officer, 01263 516310 

Caroline.dodden@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

 

Iain Withington, Planning Policy Team Leader, 01263 516034 

Iain.Withington@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

 

 
 

8.   NORTH WALSHAM WESTERN EXTENSION: PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT 
 

(Pages 35 - 38) 

 Summary: 
 

This report provides an outline of the 
upcoming public engagement approach for 
the Western Extension. 
 

Recommendations: 
 

1. To approve the approach to public 
engagement on the emerging 
principles in the Western Extension 
Development Brief, and; 

 
2. That delegated authority is given to 

the Planning Policy Manager on the 
final timing and content of the 
engagement material following 
consultation with the Chair of the 
Planning Policy and Built Heritage 
Working Group and North Walsham 
Members. 

 

Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Ward(s) affected 

All Members All Wards 
 

 
Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
 
Stuart Harrison, Senior Planning Officer – Planning Policy Team. 
Stuart.harrison@north-norfolk.gov.uk 01263 516308. 
 

 
 

 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN 
AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

  To pass the following resolution (if necessary): 
 

“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act.” 

 

 

mailto:Caroline.dodden@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:Iain.Withington@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:Stuart.harrison@north-norfolk.gov.uk


11.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 

12.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER 
ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 

 



PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 22 March 2021 at the remotely via Zoom at 10.00 am 
  
Working Party Mr A Brown (Chairman) Mrs P Grove-Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
Members Present: Mr N Dixon Mr P Fisher 
 Ms V Gay Mr P Heinrich 
 Mr R Kershaw Mr G Mancini-Boyle 
 Mr J Punchard Dr C Stockton 
 Mr J Toye  
 
Members also 
attending: 

Mr H Blathwayt 
Mrs A Fitch-Tillett 

   
  
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Planning Policy Manager, Democratic Services Manager and 
Democratic Services & Governance Officer (Regulatory) 

 
82 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor N Pearce.  There were no 

substitute Members in attendance. 
 

83 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 None. 
 

84 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of a meeting of the Working Party held on 22 February 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

85 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None. 
 

87 UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

 The Chairman welcomed Councillor R Kershaw to his first meeting following his 
appointment to the Working Party in place of Councillor T Adams.  He expressed his 
thanks to Councillor Adams for his work during his time as a Working Party Member. 
 

88 PLANNING POLICY - MONITORING REPORT 2019-20 
 

 The Planning Policy Manager presented a report that provided an overview of the 
main development trends in the District in the period 2019-2020 and measured 
performance against adopted Core Strategy policies and corporate objectives.  He 
presented slides which gave more detail in respect of the key indicators in the 
Monitoring Report.  He stated that the document would be published on the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Council’s website within the next few weeks and would send the link to Members 
once the document had been published. 
 
The Chairman stated that the Annual Monitoring Report was an important baseline 
document and thanked the Planning Monitoring Officer for his report. 
 

89 NORFOLK STRATEGIC PLANNING FRAMEWORK 
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented a report that provided an update o
[...]
dy and needed to be dealt with now and not at some point in the 
future. 
 
Councillor Ms V Gay supported Councillor Dixon and considered that some specific 
requirements could be strengthened.  She welcomed the attention to health issues in 
the document.  However, she noted that whilst there were laudable aspirations in the 
section relating to Norfolk’s rich and biodiverse environment, the wording ‘where 
possible’ was used and she was concerned that there was a lack of strong, serious 
commitment.  She considered that the document should be endorsed but could have 
been stronger. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that the purpose of the document was not to 
set policies.  It was a list of agreements and it was necessary to avoid writing the 
document in such a way that it prevented individual authorities from writing their own 

Page 3



policies in their Local Plans, hence the use of words such as ‘where possible’. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones stated that the Internal Drainage Boards were very 
important but had only been mentioned once in the document.  She stated that the 
IDBs were trying to persuade landowners to build reservoirs on their land to hold 
potable fresh water that was currently pumped away to sea during heavy rainfall.   
Whilst houses should not be built without employment opportunities to support them, 
she questioned the need for large commercial/industrial sites if the majority of 
population growth was in the over 60 age groups.  North Norfolk thrived on its many 
small business and the tourist trade. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager stated that the latter point was a difficult one.  The 
Working Party was reluctant to see employment land released for other purposes 
but there were large allocations that had not been developed.  In other parts of the 
District, such as Hoveton, expanding businesses could not find suitable land to 
retain their businesses in their current location.  There was a need to provide the 
opportunity for 
[...]
an Draft Policy Approaches to Sustainable Development.  
 

Summary: 
 

This report considers the representations made at 
Regulation 18 stage of plan preparation and seeks to 
endorse the policy approach concerning matters of 
sustainable development. 

  

Recommendations: 
 

It is recommended that Members endorse the 
revised Policy below, recommending to Cabinet 
and delegating responsibility for drafting such an 
approach, including that of finalising the 
associated policies to the Planning Manager: 
 
SD7 – Renewable and Low Carbon Energy 
 

  

Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Ward(s) affected 

All Members All Wards 
 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
 
Caroline Dodden, Senior Planning Officer, 01263 516310 
Caroline.dodden@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
 
Iain Withington, Planning Policy Team Leader, 01263 516034 
Iain.Withington@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The emerging North Norfolk Local Plan has been subject to public consultation 

at regulation 18 stage during May and June 2019. This report is one of a 
number of reports that seeks to finalise the draft Local Plan policy approach in 
relation to consideration of the consultation responses and the finalisation of 
the supporting evidence.  At the end of the process a revised Draft Local Plan 
incorporating justified modifications will be produced for the authority in order 
to consult at Regulation 19 Draft Plan publication stage ahead of subsequent 
submission for examination. At such a stage the Plan will be subject to 
consideration by an independent inspector against a number of legal tests and 
soundness tests to determine if it is legally compliant, justified, effective, and 
has been positively prepared. A binding report will be produced, which will 
determine if the Draft Plan is sound, with or without further modifications, 
following which the Plan can be formally adopted by the Council. 
 

1.2 The purpose of this report, is following a review of regulation 18 consultati
[...]
ersity;  

34. residential and local amenity relating to (visual dominance, noise, fumes, odour, vibration, 

glint and glare, shadow flicker traffic generation, broadcast interference);  

In the case of proposals for wind energy development proposals   that lie outside of an area 

classified as having ‘high sensitivity’ within the Landscape Sensitivity Assessment 2018 and 

there are no significant adverse effects on;  

1.5. the cumulative impacts on air traffic safety, radar, reflected light, heritage, radar and 

telecommunications, or any such impacts have been adequately mitigated; and  

6. there is appropriate details / mechanism in place to restore the land to its original use and the 

removal of the technology at the end of its generating term 

2. residential amenity in terms of shadow flicker, vibration and visual dominance; and  

3. landscape character, unless it can be demonstrated that the impact is acceptable in 

accordance with the adopted landscape character evidence base.  

The location of all planning applications proposals for wind turbines should be informed by the 

relevant wind energy map* detailing the suitable areas for such development and following 

Page 33



Appendix 2 Emerging Policy Discussion Draft PPBHWP 
 

consultation, must demonstrate that the planning impacts identified by the affected local 

community have been fully addressed and the proposal should have their backing.  

*map to be based on Figs. 5.2 and 5.3 of the Landscape Sensitivity Assessment SPD 

 

Page 34



 
 

 

North Walsham Western Extension: Public Engagement 
 

Summary: 
 

This report provides an outline of the upcoming public 
engagement approach for the Western Extension. 
 

Recommendations: 
 

1. To approve the approach to public engagement 
on the emerging principles in the Western 
Extension Development Brief, and; 

 
2. That delegated authority is given to the 

Planning Policy Manager on the final timing and 
content of the engagement material following 
consultation with the Chair of the Planning 
Policy and Built Heritage Working Group and 
North Walsham Members. 

 
 

Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Ward(s) affected 

All Members All Wards 
 

 
Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
 
Stuart Harrison, Senior Planning Officer – Planning Policy Team. 
Stuart.harrison@north-norfolk.gov.uk 01263 516308. 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 

1.1 This report provides information on the upcoming public engagement on the 
emerging themes the Western Extension Development Brief. 

 
1.2 Officers are intending to carry out an online engagement with the public and 

stakeholders in May to present some of the headline principles in order to 
gather views on the work carried out so far and how the next stage of work 
could be developed. 

 
1.3 Robust evidence and technical work will also inform the production of the 

Development Brief. 
 
2. Background and update 

 
2.1 At the December 2020 Working Party it was resolved that the Western 

Extension (site NW62A) should be considered as a preferred option for 
allocation and should be taken forward into the Regulation 19 stage of the 
Local Plan.  The site area for the Western Extension was increased to include 
more land within the allocation to facilitate the delivery of the Western Link 
Road and increased provision of Green Infrastructure.  Officers are continuing 
the work to produce a Development Brief. 

 
North Walsham Link Road Feasibility Study 

2.2 In November 2020 the North Walsham Link Road Feasibility Study was 
published.  This evidence study was jointly commissioned by NNDC and 
Norfolk County Council. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Stuart.harrison@north-norfolk.gov.uk


 
 

2.3 The study concludes that the existing highway network of North Walsham will 
come under increased pressure as a result of traffic growth associated with 
the proposed development.  However, the delivery of a Western Link Road 
(WLR) connecting to the industrial estate is expe
[...]
media channels. 
 
Telephone and video calls 
Officers will make themselves available via phone and video calls during the 
engagement period. 
 
Leaflet and posters 
Posters will be distributed on notice boards through-out the town and leaflets 
will be made available for those who may not have access to the internet. All 
those who made representations at Regulation 18 stage of Plan preparation 
will receive written notification. 

 
Engagement timetable 

5.5 The engagement period will commence in mid-May (exact date to be 
confirmed) and will run for approximately 4 weeks.  As this is a non-statutory 
part of the process and there will be a degree of flexibility in accepting 
comments outside the specified engagement period. 
 

5.6 Engagement and dialogue will continue with all key stakeholders beyond this 
specific engagement exercise and draft proposals will be shared at the earliest 
opportunity. 

 
 

6. Recommendations 

 

6.1 To approve the approach to public engagement on the emerging 
principles in the Western Extension Development Brief, and; 
 

6.2 That delegated authority is given to the Planning Policy Manager on the 
final timing and content of the engagement material following 
consultation with the Chair of the Planning Policy and Built Heritage 
Working Group and North Walsham Members. 

 

7. Legal Implications and Risks  

7.1 There are no legal implications associated with this element of work in relation 
to the production of the North Walsham Western Extension Development 
Brief. 

 

8. Financial Implications and Risks 

8.1 There are no financial implications or risks.  Any costs associated with the 
delivery of these elements of work are expected to be delivered through 
existing budgets. 

 

 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	7 Local Plan Draft Policy Approaches to Sustainable Development
	Appendix 1 - Schedule of Representations
	Appendix 2 - Draft Policy SD7

	8 North Walsham Western Extension: Public E

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 19 April 2021 remotely via Zoom at 10.00 am 
 
  
Working Party Mr A Brown (Chairman) Mrs P Grove-Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
Members Present: Mr P Fisher Ms V Gay 
 Mr P Heinrich Mr R Kershaw 
 Mr G Mancini-Boyle Dr C Stockton 
 Mr J Toye  
 
Members also 
attending: 

Mr H Blathwayt 
Mr N Lloyd 
Mrs L Withington 

   
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Planning Policy Manager, Planning Policy Team Leader, Senior 
Planning Officer (CD), Senior Planning Officer (SH), Democratic 
Services & Governance Officer (Regulatory) and Democratic 
Services Manager 

 
90 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Dixon, N Pearce and J 

Punchard. 
 

90 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Dixon, N Pearce and J 
Punchard. 
 

91 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 None. 
 

92 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of a meeting of the Working Party held on 22 March 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

93 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

94 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None. 
 

95 UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

 The Planning Policy Manager informed the Working Party that revised agreements 
under the Duty to Co-operate relating to surface water drainage and flooding had 
been prepared as requested at the previous meeting.  The revised agreements 
would need to be signed off by all Duty to Co-operate Forum partners at a meeting 



to be held later in the week.  The Working Party would be updated at its next 
meeting.  
 

96 LOCAL PLAN DRAFT POLICY APPROACHES TO SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

 The Planning Policy Team Leader introduced a report that recommended policy 
approaches to sustainable development for inclusion in the Local Plan.  He asked 
the Working Party to consider if it now wished to place greater emphasis on low 
carbon sources of energy and, in particular, wind turbines, in the light of the 
declaration of climate emergency.  In doing so it would be necessary to accept larger 
turbines that produced more power.  Less weight could be given to landscape 
sensitivity in determining planning applications, which would open up more of the 
District to such developments. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer (CD) presented the revised policy SD7.  She outlined 
the background to the current version and highlighted the changes that had been 
made since January 2019 to take into account the updated national policy and 
guidance.  She explained that removing the landscape sensitivity element in order to 
make the policy even more positive would effectively open up the whole of the 
District to large scale wind turbine proposals. 
 
In answer to a question by the Chairman, the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that 
the Broads Authority area had the same protection as the Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty. 
 
Councillor J Toye stated that whilst the area was sensitive, there was also a need to 
consider biodiversity.  He stated that the footprint of a wind turbine was much 
smaller than that of ground mounted solar panels, and a great deal of land was lost 
in producing the same amount of power from solar as from wind energy.  He 
considered that wind energy should not be discounted as future technology may fit 
better into the landscape in some areas.  He asked if storage facilities such as 
batteries were classed as renewables. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that battery storage fell under renewable and 
low carbon energy so proposals would be assessed against Policy SD7. 
 
Councillor R Kershaw stated that he had slight concerns with regard to the policy.  It 
was anticipated that most of the major wind energy would come from offshore 
turbine developments, such as Vattenfall and Vanguard.  He considered that there 
was no chance of an offshore ring main coming forward within the timescale of those 
developments and there was insufficient infrastructure to take the power that would 
be generated.  In East Anglia, the UK Power Network grid was not sufficient to cope 
with the growing demand for electric vehicles, let alone offshore power, and it was 
necessary for local solutions such as battery storage to be included in the Local 
Plan.  He was concerned that there would not be an AONB to protect if climate 
issues were not tackled. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd, Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services, Climate Change and 
Environment, was pleased that the context of the policy had gone further than he 
expected.  He considered that there would be more emphasis on local energy in the 
medium to longer term and energy storage was therefore vital.  He asked for 
Officers’ views on the Bodham wind turbine case and was concerned that the 
Council was setting a policy that was not supported in law as a result of the 
judgment in that case, although he was pleased to see that the draft policy as it 



stood protected the AONB.  He considered that the wording of the policy should 
reflect that other technologies could come forward in the future.  He referred to the 
development of small wind turbines that could be sited in private gardens without 
being visible above fences, but generated a large amount of energy.  He considered 
that future proposals for housing developments would need to include details of how 
they would produce their own energy.  It was likely that such measures would 
eventually be included in legislation in order to meet the Government’s 2050 target.  
Overall, he supported the policy subject to suitable wording to cover future advances 
in technology. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager stated that although Local Plans were based on 20 
year cycles, there was an expectation that local authorities would review their plans 
every five years.  If a Local Plan was out of date it would be necessary to produce a 
new Plan.  However, local authorities often passed resolutions to apply their policies 
in a different way, with different material considerations being attached, and this 
could apply to advances in technology.   
 
With regard to the Bodham case, the Planning Policy Manager explained that the 
site lay just outside the AONB but within its setting.  The new policy might allow such 
a proposal provided the applicant was able to meet the policy criteria.  He referred to 
the Inspector’s judgment in the appeal case, which weighed in favour of the ability of 
proposal to generate a significant amount of power against the harmful impacts, and 
considered that the Inspector may have come to a different judgment had the site 
been located within the AONB. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager considered that the proposed policy struck the right 
balance for the District.  It provided significant opportunity for renewable energy in 
the less sensitive parts of the District and made a contribution to the national 
requirement, reflecting the special nature of the area and its national designation all 
along the coastline that the Council had a responsibility to protect.  He suggested 
that reference could be made in the policy preamble to an informal policy review for 
future developments in technology etc. 
 
The Chairman referred to the importance of the AONB and Broads Authority area to 
tourism in the District and the need to be mindful of protecting it for the foreseeable 
future.  He considered that the policy currently struck a balance, identifying through 
the Landscape Character Assessment those areas where turbines up to 100 metres 
could be acceptable and contribute towards the Council’s responsibility towards low 
carbon energy within the District. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich stated that he was not much in favour of onshore wind 
turbines, particularly the larger ones, but he considered that small clusters such as 
those at West Somerton were acceptable as they were not particularly intrusive.  He 
considered that Officers had done well to balance an issue that was difficult in 
planning terms while meeting the public expectation.  However, there was no 
mention of small scale developments, such as photovoltaics on new housing 
development, which was a small individual source that could collectively make a 
very large difference to the production of electricity.  He proposed acceptance of the 
recommendation. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that roof mounted photovoltaics etc. fell 
outside the scope of planning as they did not require planning permission, except 
when associated with listed buildings, and therefore did not require inclusion in the 
policy.  He suggested that the wording in the policy preamble regarding the general 
support for renewable energy within the fabric of buildings might be appropriate, but 



it was possible that this was included elsewhere.  
 
The Chairman considered that there would be increasing numbers of applications by 
private householders to install ground based solar panels within their gardens and it 
was a question of setting out the approach to this type of development. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader explained that energy generation from 
renewables on developments was covered within the carbon reduction policy and 
construction standards policy, through fabric improvements in house design and 
add-on technologies such as heat pumps, solar panels etc.  SD7 was concerned 
with setting the parameters for larger scale renewable infrastructure.  However, it 
would be possible to add wording to the supporting text to link the policies and to 
reference solar panels in developments. 
 
Councillor Ms V Gay stated that she shared Councillor Heinrich’s view on the West 
Somerton turbines.  She supported the inclusion of airfields in the policy.  She also 
supported the views expressed regarding local solutions and local provision as it 
would help to address the high level of fuel poverty within the District. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones considered that the policy was well written.  She 
considered that wording should be included regarding continuous review.  She 
requested clarification with regard to anaerobic digesters.  She supported the 
production of energy from waste, which could be used by farms or within local 
developments. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager confirmed that the policy would cover all types of low 
carbon energy generation, including anaerobic digester development. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader stated that anaerobic digesters tended to have a 
moderate to low impact on the landscape, although there were issues around 
biodiversity in relation to the types of crops grown to fuel them, and it would need to 
be demonstrated that any impacts could be satisfactorily mitigated. 
 
The Chairman stated that the Working Party was satisfied that the policy would be 
brought up to date in comparison with the existing version in the current Core 
Strategy, although there was some work required to the wording to cover 
technological developments and local energy schemes.  He asked if there would be 
a need to update neighbourhood plans if they did not refer to low carbon energy and 
size of wind turbines. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader explained that national policy and guidance 
included provision for neighbourhood plans to identify suitable sites or schemes for 
renewable energy.   It was explicit in the policy that community led schemes would 
be supported.  Policy SD2 also included support for community developments 
without the need for a neighbourhood plan where local support could be 
demonstrated.  He considered that the community aspects were covered within 
these policies. 
 
The Chairman referred to Councillor Kershaw’s comments regarding the timing of an 
offshore transmission network.  He understood that the Government was planning to 
introduce measures in the Energy Bill, which could take up to two years to be 
enacted.  Schemes would be underway before the situation with the offshore 
transmission network was known. 
 
RECOMMENDED unanimously 



 
1. That Cabinet endorse the revised Policy SD7: Renewable and Low Carbon 

Energy. 
 
That the responsibility for drafting such an approach, including that of 
finalising the associated Policy, be delegated to the Planning Policy Manager. 
 

97 NORTH WALSHAM WESTERN EXTENSION: PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT 
 

 The Senior Planning Officer (SH) presented an update on the work on the 
Development Brief for the North Walsham Western Extension and the proposed 
consultation website.  
 
The Chairman and Members of the Working Party praised the Officers for the work 
that had been carried out to date. 
 
Councillor G Mancini-Boyle asked if Officers could foresee any negative issues or 
had any negative comments. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager stated that the proposals would not be universally 
supported and there had been some local concerns.  However, there was 
acceptance that the basic premise behind the scheme was sound, given that the 
options elsewhere were limited.  At this stage it was necessary to prove the concept 
to some local residents and Town Council Members who considered that their 
issues had not been properly addressed.  This was the start of two rounds of public 
consultation which would show the Council’s initial thoughts on the proposals and 
seek opinion on them from the wider public.  The document would then be reviewed 
and a further version produced for public consultation along with the next stage of 
consultation on the Local Plan.  He considered that there would be many challenges 
as it was a major proposal which would take many years to develop.  Whilst it was 
hoped there would be a great deal of support, it was accepted that there were many 
people who were yet to be convinced by the proposals, and concern was being 
expressed from further afield with regard to the impact of the proposals, such as 
increased traffic through Coltishall. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich welcomed the report and wished to place on record his thanks 
to the Senior Planning Officer and Planning Policy Manager for their work and the 
progress that had been made.  He stated that he had received no adverse feedback 
from organisations in the town regarding routing etc. and he considered that the 
consultation was crucial in bringing the majority of people on board.  It was essential 
that the overall design and concept met the needs of North Walsham.  He had 
concerns regarding the impact of traffic routing and Coltishall would bear the brunt of 
it.  He considered that the vision statement was very good and along with the core 
themes provided a very sound basis to move forward in a positive way.  He hoped 
that the development brief would be a national exemplar of good practice. 
 
Councillor C Stockton stated that many of the issues that people were concerned 
about were outside the control of the Council, such as infrastructure in terms of 
doctors’ surgeries, dentists and schools and there was a need to involve providers in 
order to remove that criticism.  Lack of jobs was another issue which frequently 
caused concern, and whilst it was good that the report mentioned job opportunities 
and employment, it was another area over which the Council had limited control. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd, as local Member, stated that most of his comments had been 
covered.  He supported Councillor Stockton’s comments and stated that there was a 



perception that the town was being expanded and there were not enough dentists.  
The view that there were not enough school places was incorrect and this should be 
made very clear in the consultation.  Concerns had also been expressed with regard 
to doctors’ surgeries and jobs.  He considered that such criticisms were to be 
expected.  He considered that the consultation proposals were very good and 
thanked the Officers for their work. 
 
Councillor Ms V Gay considered that Officers had been sympathetic to the concerns 
of local Members and were well aware of some of the underlying concerns of North 
Walsham residents.  She considered that concerns regarding medical provision had 
been expressed across the District and the situation was worsening. 
 
The Chairman and Portfolio Holder thanked the Senior Planning Officer and his 
team for their excellent work. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P Heinrich, seconded by Councillor Ms V Gay and 
 
RECOMMENDED unanimously 
 

1. That the approach to public engagement on the emerging principles in the 
Western Extension Development Brief be approved, and; 

 
2. That delegated authority is given to the Planning Policy Manager on the 

final timing and content of the engagement material following consultation 
with the Chair of the Planning Policy and Built Heritage Working Group and 
North Walsham Members. 

 
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.20 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


